as quoted on the Stock Exchange for the last five consecutive trading days immediately prior to the
date of the Convertible Loan Agreement; and (iii) a premium of approximately 10.74% over the
average closing price of HK$0.1806 per Common Share as quoted on the Stock Exchange for the last
ten consecutive trading days immediately prior to the date of the Convertible Loan Agreement.

- 1 -

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the date of the Announcement, the Company has 522,886,520 Common Shares in issue. The
shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately
upon completion of the issuance of 62,548,866 Common Shares (assuming the Loan would be
converted into Common Shares in full at the deemed price of HK$0.20 per Common Share and that
there will be no changes in the issued share capital of the Company between the date of the
Announcement and the date of issue of the aforementioned Common Shares):

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately upon
completion of the

issuance of 62,548,866
Common Shares

Non-public Shareholders No. of Shares
Approximate

percentage No. of Shares
Approximate

percentage
(%)

(Note 5)
(%)

(Note 5)

Aspen Investment Holdings Ltd.
(Note 1) 181,194,306 34.65 181,194,306 30.95

大連永力石油化工有限公司
(Dalian Yongli Petrochemical
Ltd.*) (“Dalian Yongli”)
(Note 2) 132,000,000 25.24 132,000,000 22.55

Jixing Gas Holdings Limited
(“Jixing”) (Note 3) 23,600,000 4.51 23,600,000 4.03

Mr. Binyou Dai (Note 4) 440,000 0.084 440,000 0.075

Subtotal 337,234,306 64.49 337,234,306 57.60

Other Shareholders
Lender – – 62,548,866 10.68
Other public Shareholders
(excluding the Lender) 185,652,214 35.51 185,652,214 31.71

Total 522,886,520 100.00 585,435,386 100.00

- 2 -

Notes:

1. Aspen Investment Holdings Ltd. holds 181,194,306 Common Shares and is owned as to approximately
80.78% by 吉林省弘原經貿集團有限公司 (Ji Lin Hong Yuan Trade Group Limited*) (“JLHY”) and
19.22% by 長春市麗源投資有限公司 (Changchun Liyuan Investment Co., Ltd.*) (“Liyuan”). JLHY is
held as to 60% and 40% by Mr. Yuan Jing (“Mr. Jing”) and Mr. Guang Jing (being Mr. Jing’s brother),
respectively. Liyuan is held as to approximately 98%, 1% and 1% by JLHY, Zhou Li Mei and Jing Yue
Li, respectively.

2. Dalian Yongli is directly wholly-owned by Mr. Zhang Zhong (張鐘).

3. Jixing is directly wholly-owned by 長春市吉星車用氣有限公司 (Changchun City Jixing Gas Service for